



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 03/27/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected.

Owner or Owner's Representative


Signature

Anthony Sheppard POD
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Cozetta Christian
2502 112TH E
Tacoma WA 984455104
(360) 584-5796


Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

1 Administration

Approved 2 week extension on 1/25/24	On 2/20/2024 an unannounced Fire and Life Safety Code re-inspection was conducted at Arbor Village Retirement and ALF Community by a representative of the Washington State Patrol, State Fire Marshal's Office to determine compliance with all applicable codes. The following deficiencies were cited as a result of this re-inspection:
--------------------------------------	--

2 Equipment Rooms - Storage in Buildings

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, electrical equipment rooms or in fire command centers as specified in Section 508.1.5. (IFC 315.3.3 2018)	Corrected
--	-----------

3 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Identified electrical hazards shall be abated. Identified hazardous electrical conditions in permanent wiring shall be brought to the attention of the responsible code official. Electrical wiring, devices, appliances and other equipment that is modified or damaged and constitutes an electrical shock or fire hazard shall not be used. (IFC 604.1 2018)	Corrected
--	-----------

4 Multiplug Adapters

Multiplug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused plug strips or any other device not complying with NFPA 70 shall be prohibited. (IFC 604.4 2018)	Corrected at time of re-inspection
--	------------------------------------

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

5 Extension Cords

Extension cords and flexible cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords and flexible cords shall not be affixed to structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors. (IFC 604.5 2018)	Corrected
---	-----------

6 Ampacity

The ampacity of the extension cords shall be not less than the rated capacity of the portable appliance supplied by the cord. (IFC 604.5.2 2018)	Corrected
---	-----------

7 Unapproved conditions

Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes. (IFC 604.6, 2018)	Corrected
---	-----------

8 Cleaning

Hoods, grease-removal devices, fans, ducts and other appurtenances shall be cleaned at intervals as required by Sections 607.3.3.1 through 607.3.3.3. (IFC 607.3.3 2018)	Corrected
---	-----------

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator Website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

9 Owner's Responsibility

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2018 WAC 51-54A)

Corrected

10 Penetrations - Maintaining Protection

Materials and firestop systems used to protect membrane and through penetrations in fire-resistance-rated construction and construction installed to resist the passage of smoke shall be maintained. The materials and firestop systems shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction being penetrated with no openings visible through or into the cavity of the construction. Where the system design number is known, the system shall be inspected to the listing criteria and manufacturer's installation instructions.

(IFC 703.1 2018)

Corrected at time of inspection.

11 Opening protectives.

Opening protectives shall be maintained in an operative condition in accordance with NFPA 80. Where allowed by the fire code official, the application of field-applied labels associated with the maintenance of opening protectives shall follow the requirements of the approved third-party certification organization accredited for listing the opening protective. Fire doors and smoke barrier doors shall not be blocked or obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Fire door assemblies shall not be modified.

IFC 703.2

Corrected

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

12 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified. (IFC 705.2 2018)	Corrected
--	-----------

13 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically. (IFC 705.2.4 2018)	The following violation was observed at the time of re-inspection: The following doors did not close / latch properly when tested: 1. Cross corridor by room 330 2. Exit door by 306 3. Clean Linen Laundry - 2nd floor 3. Independent Rehab by 214
--	--

14 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

	The following violation was observed at the time of re-inspection: The facility was unable to provide their initial inspection of their fire dampers. Capital heating sent over the repair list only via email, no real report.
--	--

15 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

Fire detection and alarm systems, emergency alarm systems, gas detection systems, fire-extinguishing systems, mechanical smoke exhaust systems and smoke and heat vents shall be maintained in an operative condition at all times, and shall be replaced or repaired where defective. Nonrequired fire protection systems and equipment shall be inspected, tested and maintained or removed. (IFC 901.6 2018)	Corrected
--	-----------

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

16 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901. (IFC 903.5 2009, 2012, 2015, 2018)	The following violation was observed at the time of re-inspection: The facility was unable to provide documentation for: 1. Forward flow 2. 4th quarter sprinkler report
--	---

17 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion. (IFC 904.12.5.2 2018)	Corrected
---	-----------

18 Smoke Alarm Maintenance

Smoke alarms shall be tested and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Smoke alarms shall be replaced when they fail to respond to operability tests, or when they exceed 10 years from the date of manufacture, unless an earlier replacement is specified in the manufacturer's published instructions. (IFC 907.10 2018)	The following violation was observed at the time of re-inspection: The smoke alarm is missing from resident room 326.
---	--

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

19 Fuel-Burn Appliances Outside of Dwelling, Sleep Units & Classro

Carbon monoxide detection shall be provided in dwelling units, sleeping units and classrooms located in buildings that contain fuel-burning appliances or fuel-burning fireplaces.

Exceptions:

1. Carbon monoxide detection shall not be required in dwelling units, sleeping units and classrooms without communicating openings between the fuel-burning appliance or fuel-burning fireplace and the dwelling unit, sleeping unit or classroom.
2. Carbon monoxide detection shall not be required in dwelling units, sleeping units and classrooms where a carbon monoxide detector is provided in one of the following locations:
 - 2.1. In an approved location between the fuel-burning appliance or fuel-burning fireplace and the dwelling unit, sleeping unit or classroom.
 - 2.2. On the ceiling of the room containing the fuel-burning appliance or fuel-burning fireplace.

(IFC 915.1.4 2018)

Corrected

20 Maintenance

Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detection systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 720. Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detectors that become inoperable or begin producing end-of-life signals shall be replaced.

(IFC 915.6 2018)

Corrected

21 Emergency Power for Illumination - General

In the event of power supply failure in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

1. Aisles
2. Corridors
3. Exit access stairways and ramps

(IFC 1008.3.1 2015, 2018)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

22 Exit Signs - Where Required

Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. The path of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors within exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be such that any point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is within 100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance of the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.

Exceptions:

1. Exit signs are not required in rooms or areas that require only one exit or exit access.
2. Main exterior exit doors or gates that are obviously and clearly identifiable as exits need not have exit signs where approved by the fire code official.
3. Exit signs are not required in occupancies in Group U and individual sleeping units or dwelling units in Group R-1, R-2 or R-3.
4. Exit signs are not required in dayrooms, sleeping rooms or dormitories in occupancies in Group I-3.
5. In occupancies in Groups A-4 and A-5, exit signs are not required on the seating side of vomitories or openings into seating areas where exit signs are provided in the concourse that are readily apparent from the vomitories. Egress lighting is provided to identify each vomitory or opening within the seating area in an emergency.

(IFC 1013.1 2018)

Corrected

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

23 Activation Test

Emergency lighting equipment shall be tested monthly for a duration of not less than 30 seconds. The test shall be performed manually or by an automated self-testing and self-diagnostic routine. Where testing is performed by self-testing and self-diagnostics, a visual inspection of the emergency lighting equipment shall be conducted monthly to identify any equipment displaying a trouble indicator or that has become damaged or otherwise impaired.

(IFC 1031.10.1 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of re-inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation showing that 30-second monthly testing of the emergency lighting has been performed in the last 12 months.

24 Circuit identification and Accessibility

10.6.5.2 Circuit Identification and Accessibility.
10.6.5.2.1 The location of the branch circuit disconnecting means shall be permanently identified at the control unit.
10.6.5.2.2 System circuit disconnecting means shall be permanently identified as to its purpose in accordance with the following:
(1) "FIRE ALARM" for fire alarm systems
(2) "EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS" for emergency communications systems
(3) "FIRE ALARM/ECS" for combination fire alarm and emergency communications systems
10.6.5.2.3 For fire alarm and/or signaling systems, the circuit disconnecting means shall have a red marking.
10.6.5.2.4 The red marking shall not damage the overcurrent protective devices or obscure the manufacturer's markings.
10.6.5.2.5 The circuit disconnecting means shall be accessible only to authorized personnel.
10.6.5.3 Mechanical Protection. The branch circuit(s) and connections shall be protected against physical damage.
10.6.5.4 Circuit Breaker Lock. Where a circuit breaker is the disconnecting means, a listed breaker locking device shall be installed.
10.6.5.5 Overcurrent Protection. An overcurrent protective device of suitable current-carrying capacity that is capable of interrupting the maximum short-circuit current to which it can be subject shall be provided in each ungrounded conductor.

(NFPA 72 10.6.5.2)

Corrected.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/20/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

25 Fire Drills

In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year. Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions. A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection at all times. When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. Fire drills shall include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency conditions. The fire alarm monitoring company shall be notified prior to the activation of the fire alarm system for drill purposes and again at the conclusion of the transmission and restoration of the fire alarm system to normal mode.

(WAC 212-12-044)

Corrected

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 03/21/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Anthony Sheppard POD
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Cozetta Christian
2502 112TH E
Tacoma WA 984455104
(360) 584-5796

Signature



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau

Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Administration

	On 12/19/2023 an unannounced Fire and Life Safety Code inspection was conducted at Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community by a representative of the Washington State Patrol, State Fire Marshal's Office to determine compliance with all applicable codes. The following deficiencies were cited as a result of this inspection:
--	--

2 Equipment Rooms - Storage in Buildings

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, electrical equipment rooms or in fire command centers as specified in Section 508.1.5. (IFC 315.3.3 2018)	The following violation was observed at the time of inspection: The HVAC closet in the dining room has storage in it.
---	---

3 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Identified electrical hazards shall be abated. Identified hazardous electrical conditions in permanent wiring shall be brought to the attention of the responsible code official. Electrical wiring, devices, appliances and other equipment that is modified or damaged and constitutes an electrical shock or fire hazard shall not be used. (IFC 604.1 2018)	The following violation was observed at the time of inspection: The wiring in the walk in refrigerator looks to be frayed.
---	--

4 Multiplug Adapters

Multiplug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused plug strips or any other device not complying with NFPA 70 shall be prohibited. (IFC 604.4 2018)	The following violation was observed at the time of inspection: Resident room 101 has an unapproved multi plug adapter.
---	---

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

5 Extension Cords

Extension cords and flexible cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords and flexible cords shall not be affixed to structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors.

(IFC 604.5 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The following locations have extension cords in use:

1. Outside resident room 312
2. Resident room 203

6 Ampacity

The ampacity of the extension cords shall be not less than the rated capacity of the portable appliance supplied by the cord.

(IFC 604.5.2 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The Housekeepers closet has a microwave and coffee pot plugged into a power strip - 3rd floor - Corrected at time of inspection.

Resident room 101 has an AC unit plugged into a power strip.

7 Unapproved conditions

Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

(IFC 604.6, 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The following locations have broken receptacle covers:

1. The maintenance shop - 3rd floor
2. Med room - in Wellness Center - 1st floor

The electrical panels throughout the building in the halls are unlocked.

8 Cleaning

Hoods, grease-removal devices, fans, ducts and other appurtenances shall be cleaned at intervals as required by Sections 607.3.3.1 through 607.3.3.3.

(IFC 607.3.3 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for their annual and semi annual hood cleaning.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

9 Owner's Responsibility

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2018 WAC 51-54A)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility has a partial fire wall inspection. The facility will need to identify all the fire walls.

10 Penetrations - Maintaining Protection

Materials and firestop systems used to protect membrane and through penetrations in fire-resistance-rated construction and construction installed to resist the passage of smoke shall be maintained. The materials and firestop systems shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction being penetrated with no openings visible through or into the cavity of the construction. Where the system design number is known, the system shall be inspected to the listing criteria and manufacturer's installation instructions.

(IFC 703.1 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The following locations have penetrations in the wall:

1. Above the cross corridor by room 330
2. In storage room by 331
3. Storage room by 316 - missing grill to damper
4. Above cross corridor by 312

11 Opening protectives.

Opening protectives shall be maintained in an operative condition in accordance with NFPA 80. Where allowed by the fire code official, the application of field-applied labels associated with the maintenance of opening protectives shall follow the requirements of the approved third-party certification organization accredited for listing the opening protective. Fire doors and smoke barrier doors shall not be blocked or obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Fire door assemblies shall not be modified.

IFC 703.2

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

Resident room 326 has a missing door handle.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

12 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for their annual fire door inspection.

The door to resident room 204 is covered with a plexiglass plate.

13 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically.

(IFC 705.2.4 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The following doors did not close / latch properly when tested:

1. Cross corridor by room 330
2. Cross corridor by room 312
3. Laundry room by Stairwell A-3 - 3rd floor
4. Exit door by 306
5. Clean linen laundry - 2nd floor
6. Independent Rehab by 214

14 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for their last fire/smoke damper testing.

All inspection reports must verify that the system has no deficiencies, or document that all deficiencies have been corrected.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

15 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

Fire detection and alarm systems, emergency alarm systems, gas detection systems, fire-extinguishing systems, mechanical smoke exhaust systems and smoke and heat vents shall be maintained in an operative condition at all times, and shall be replaced or repaired where defective. Nonrequired fire protection systems and equipment shall be inspected, tested and maintained or removed.

(IFC 901.6 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The following locations have dirty sprinkler heads:

1. Laundry room - 3rd floor
2. Activity room - 1st floor
3. Dining room - by fire place

The Activity room has a painted head - 1st floor - above the desk

16 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2009, 2012, 2015, 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for:

1. Forward flow
2. Quarterly sprinkler reports

17 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

(IFC 904.12.5.2 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide service reports showing that the kitchen suppression system has been serviced annually and semi-annually in the past 12 months.

All inspection reports must verify that the system has no deficiencies, or document that all deficiencies have been corrected.

18 Smoke Alarm Maintenance

Smoke alarms shall be tested and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Smoke alarms shall be replaced when they fail to respond to operability tests, or when they exceed 10 years from the date of manufacture, unless an earlier replacement is specified in the manufacturer's published instructions.

(IFC 907.10 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The smoke alarm is missing from resident room 326.

The resident rooms throughout facility have smoke alarms that are over 10 years old. The facility will need to do an audit of all their smoke detectors.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

19 Fuel-Burn Appliances Outside of Dwelling, Sleep Units & Classro

Carbon monoxide detection shall be provided in dwelling units, sleeping units and classrooms located in buildings that contain fuel-burning appliances or fuel-burning fireplaces.

Exceptions:

1. Carbon monoxide detection shall not be required in dwelling units, sleeping units and classrooms without communicating openings between the fuel-burning appliance or fuel-burning fireplace and the dwelling unit, sleeping unit or classroom.
2. Carbon monoxide detection shall not be required in dwelling units, sleeping units and classrooms where a carbon monoxide detector is provided in one of the following locations:
 - 2.1. In an approved location between the fuel-burning appliance or fuel-burning fireplace and the dwelling unit, sleeping unit or classroom.
 - 2.2. On the ceiling of the room containing the fuel-burning appliance or fuel-burning fireplace.

(IFC 915.1.4 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

There are no Carbon Monoxide alarms in the following locations where gas fed appliances are being used:

1. 3rd floor laundry
2. 2nd floor laundry
3. 1st floor laundry
4. 1st floor lobby by fire place

20 Maintenance

Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detection systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 720. Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detectors that become inoperable or begin producing end-of-life signals shall be replaced.

(IFC 915.6 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation showing that testing of their CO detectors have been performed in the past 12 months.

21 Emergency Power for Illumination - General

In the event of power supply failure in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

1. Aisles
2. Corridors
3. Exit access stairways and ramps

(IFC 1008.3.1 2015, 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The following emergency lights did not work properly when tested:

1. Dining room - by private dinning
2. Dining room - by exit door



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

22 Exit Signs - Where Required

Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. The path of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors within exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be such that any point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is within 100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance of the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.

Exceptions:

1. Exit signs are not required in rooms or areas that require only one exit or exit access.
2. Main exterior exit doors or gates that are obviously and clearly identifiable as exits need not have exit signs where approved by the fire code official.
3. Exit signs are not required in occupancies in Group U and individual sleeping units or dwelling units in Group R-1, R-2 or R-3.
4. Exit signs are not required in dayrooms, sleeping rooms or dormitories in occupancies in Group I-3.
5. In occupancies in Groups A-4 and A-5, exit signs are not required on the seating side of vomitories or openings into seating areas where exit signs are provided in the concourse that are readily apparent from the vomitories. Egress lighting is provided to identify each vomitory or opening within the seating area in an emergency.

(IFC 1013.1 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The kitchen does not have an exit sign showing which door they are using as an emergency exit.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

23 Activation Test

Emergency lighting equipment shall be tested monthly for a duration of not less than 30 seconds. The test shall be performed manually or by an automated self-testing and self-diagnostic routine. Where testing is performed by self-testing and self-diagnostics, a visual inspection of the emergency lighting equipment shall be conducted monthly to identify any equipment displaying a trouble indicator or that has become damaged or otherwise impaired.

(IFC 1031.10.1 2018)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for their 30 second monthly activation test.

24 Circuit identification and Accessibility

10.6.5.2 Circuit Identification and Accessibility.
10.6.5.2.1 The location of the branch circuit disconnecting means shall be permanently identified at the control unit.
10.6.5.2.2 System circuit disconnecting means shall be permanently identified as to its purpose in accordance with the following:
(1) "FIRE ALARM" for fire alarm systems
(2) "EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS" for emergency communications systems
(3) "FIRE ALARM/ECS" for combination fire alarm and emergency communications systems
10.6.5.2.3 For fire alarm and/or signaling systems, the circuit disconnecting means shall have a red marking.
10.6.5.2.4 The red marking shall not damage the overcurrent protective devices or obscure the manufacturer's markings.
10.6.5.2.5 The circuit disconnecting means shall be accessible only to authorized personnel.
10.6.5.3 Mechanical Protection. The branch circuit(s) and connections shall be protected against physical damage.
10.6.5.4 Circuit Breaker Lock. Where a circuit breaker is the disconnecting means, a listed breaker locking device shall be installed.
10.6.5.5 Overcurrent Protection. An overcurrent protective device of suitable current-carrying capacity that is capable of interrupting the maximum short-circuit current to which it can be subject shall be provided in each ungrounded conductor.

(NFPA 72 10.6.5.2)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The fire alarm circuit breaker in the maintenance office is missing the required lock device--locking breaker in the "ON" position.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Arbor Village Retirement & ALF Community	Provider Number	1993
Address	24121 116th AVE SE,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Kent, WA 98031	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/19/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

25 Fire Drills

In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year. Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions. A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection at all times. When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. Fire drills shall include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency conditions. The fire alarm monitoring company shall be notified prior to the activation of the fire alarm system for drill purposes and again at the conclusion of the transmission and restoration of the fire alarm system to normal mode.

(WAC 212-12-044)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for the completion of twelve planned and unannounced fire drills in the previous 12 months.

Staff stated that the kitchen staff do not participate in the drills.

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 01/18/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative


Signature

Anthony Sheppard
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Cozetta Christian
2502 112TH E
Tacoma WA 984455104
(360) 584-5796


Signature